

No. 13-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NICOLAS MARTIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CARL BLESSING, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO  
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

THEODORE H. FRANK  
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN  
CENTER FOR CLASS  
ACTION FAIRNESS  
1718 M St. NW, #236  
Washington, DC 20036  
(703) 203-3848

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 669-5135  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Appendix.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> .....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statutory Background .....	3
The Market for Satellite Radio and the Merger .	4
The Lawsuit and the Class Certification.....	5
The Settlement Agreement .....	6
The Martin Objections and Responses.....	6
The Fairness Hearing and Rulings.....	7
The Appeal in the Second Circuit .....	7
Reasons to Grant the Writ .....	8
I. The Diversity Order Discriminates Based on Race and Is <i>Ultra Vires</i> .....	11
II. The Second Circuit’s Denial of Standing Conflicts With This Court’s Holdings and Splits With the Circuits .....	15
A. The Second Circuit Splits With Its Sister Circuits and Conflicts With This Court on Martin’s First-Party Injuries .....	16
1. The Diversity Order Impairs the Class- Counsel Relationship, Wholly Apart from Discrimination.....	18
2. Racial Discrimination Done In the Name of His Class Injures Martin .....	19

B. The Second Circuit Improperly Ignored Martin’s Claim to Third-Party Standing to Assert Injuries to Counsel.....	20
C. The Second Circuit’s Refusal to Cure the Taint of Racially Biased Proceedings With <i>Vacatur</i> and Remand Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	23
D. Martin’s Injuries Fall Well Within the Relevant Zones of Interests.....	27
E. The Requested Relief Would Redress Martin’s Injuries and Is Not Moot .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

**APPENDIX**

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.*, No.  
11-3696-CV (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2012) ..... 1a

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.*, No.  
09-cv-10035-HB (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2011)..... 8a

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.*, No.  
09-cv-10035-HB (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011) ..... 36a

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.*, No.  
11-3696-CV (2d Cir. Mar. 5, 2013)..... 45a

U.S. CONST. art. III, §2..... 47a

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 47a

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1 ..... 47a

Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2, 119 Stat. 4-5 (2005)..... 47a

28 U.S.C. §1712 ..... 49a

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c) ..... 51a

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)..... 52a

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)..... 53a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	10, 19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	9, 24-25
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-10035-HB (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011).....	2, 5, 8, 12
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2011-2 Trade Cases P 77,579 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	1, 7
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 15, 18, 22
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	9
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale v. U.S.</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	21
<i>Carey v. Population Serv., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	21
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	13, 26
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	28

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	10
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	10
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	19
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	16
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	9, 21, 23-24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	29
<i>FAIC Securities, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19, 21
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	30
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	12
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	15
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	24
<i>In re Bluetooth Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 25



<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011).....	8
<i>In re Gildan Activewear Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2010).....	8
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Trucks</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5, 8, 12-13, 21
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	11
<i>Law Offices of Seymour M. Chase, P.C. v. F.C.C.</i> , 843 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. F.C.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10, 20
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	14
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10, 20

<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4865174 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2012).....	8
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust, Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	27
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Agric. Stabilization &amp; Conservation Serv.</i> , 901 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20, 24
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	21-22, 24-25
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Pub. Employees’ Retirement Sys. of Mississippi v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	9, 11, 23-24, 26
<i>Rutter &amp; Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	16
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002).....	26-27
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	15

<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8
<i>Synfuel Technologies v. DHL Express (USA)</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Burton</i> , 584 F.2d 485, (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	10, 17
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	13
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	16
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	9, 24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	15
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	15-17
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2 .....	16

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	1-2, 12
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1 .....	2, 23
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1332(d).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1337 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1653 .....	4-5
28 U.S.C. §1712 .....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. §1712(a).....	8
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	2-4, 7, 25, 29
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2, 119 Stat. 4-5.....	2
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2(a)(2)(C), 119 Stat. 4 .....	4
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2(a)(3)(A), 119 Stat. 4 .....	4
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2(a)(4), 119 Stat. 4, 5 .....	3-4
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2(b)(1), 119 Stat. 4, 5 .....	4
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, §2(b)(3), 119 Stat. 4, 5 .....	4
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	2, 15, 27-29
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) .....	29
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c) .....	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....	27, 29
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....	20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(5) .....	27, 29
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	5, 7, 14, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(B) .....	14-15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 28 U.S.C. §1653 Decl. of Appellant Nicolas Martin, Nos. 11- 3696(L) & 11-3883 (2d Cir.).....	4
Michael H. Hurwitz, <i>Judge Harold Baer’s Quixotic Crusade for Class Counsel Diversity</i> , 17 CARDOZO J.L. & GENDER 321 (2011).....	5
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Third Party Standing</i> , 84 COLUM. L. REV. 277 (1984).....	19
